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KENTUCKY UTI1,ITIES COMPANY 

CASE NO. 2005-00351 

Response to the Commission Staff's Third Data Request Dated January 25,2006 

Question No. 1 

Responding Witness: Kent W. Blake 

Q-1. Refer to page 2 of the Rebuttal Testimony of Kent W. Blalte ("Blalte Testimony") 
and Iteizl 7(c) of KTJ's respolise to the Comrnissioi~ Staffs Suppleizlental Data 
Request ("Staffs Supplernental Request") of November 14, 2005. The seiiteizce at 
lines 5-7 of the Blake Testilnony reads, "Tl~e Compailies liave taken the position 
tliat the VDT Surcredit mechanism lias served its purpose during its tenn and 
slzould now be allowed to expire." Tlze sentence at lilies 10-12 reads, "In their 
plans filed with the Commission in these proceedings, the Companies liave 
proposed detailed steps for customers to receive 100 percent of the savings froni 
the VDT iiiitiative after expiration of the existing VDT Surcredit mechanism." 
Tlie data response reads, "Tlie saviizgs associated with the WSP and related value 
delivery initiatives were reflected in the Cornpany's net operating incoine for the 
test year ended September 30, 2003, which was used in detenniniiig tlie revenue 
requirenieiit in the Company's last general rate case. The test year also reflected 
the alnortization of tlze costs to achieve those savings and the sllaring of those 
savings between customers and the shareholder." 

a. How has the explanation included in the response to Item 7(c) of the Staffs 
Supplement Request been incorporated into KTJ's decision to request that tlie 
VDT surcredit mechanism be terniiiiated? 

b. Describe the extent to wl~ich tlie treatment of iteins related to the Worltforce 
Separation Program in KTJ's last general rate case supports its contentioii that 
the "VDT Surcredit ~necha~lism has served its purpose" and that it has 
proposed "detailed steps for customers to receive 100 percent of the savings 
from the VDT initiative after expiration of the existing VDT Surcredit 
~.nechanisnz." 

A- 1. The Colnpalzy lias co~nbiized its responses to questions (a) and (b) below. The 
responses to both questioris relate directly to the Company's position in this 
proceeding arid were col-nbined to provide the appropriate context. 
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a. and b. 
As indicated in the response to Item 7(c) of KU's response to the Commission 
Staffs Supplemental Data Request of November 14, 2005, and the table 011 

page 5 of the direct testi~nony of Kent Blake filed with KTJYs application in 
this proceeding 011 September 30, 2005, the Company recogriizes that, to the 
extent actual savings from the VDT initiative were exactly equal to the 
estirnated savings included in the October 31, 2001 written and unailiinous 
Settleinent Agreement in Case No. 2001 - 169' ("200 1 Settlement 
Agreement"), the initiative did not iiripact base rates. To the extent actual 
savings exceeded those estimates, they were reflected in base rates in the 
Company's last rate case. 

At tlze request of the KIUC and AG, t l~e  2001 Settlement Agreement provided 
that the custoiners' share of the estimated net savings would be provided via 
the smcredit mechanism over a 60-n~onth period in order to guarantee that 
custoi~iers would receive net savings from the initiative during the 
amortization period of related costs regardless of whetlier the initiative 
actually provided such net savings. 

The surcredit mechanism has tlius served its purpose by providing these 
guaranteed net savings to custoiners while the related costs were being 
ainoi-tized over that 60-month period and should now be allowed to expire as 
originally provided for i11 the 2001 Settlement Agreement. Following tlle 
expiration of tlle surcredit mechanism and the cost ainortization period, tlle 
savings associated wit11 tlze VDT initiative will be treated like other 
operational savings the Company is able to realize. That is, they will be 
considered as part of the overall financial returns of tlle Company in any 
revenue requiren~ents aiialysis to determine wlzetller base rates are fair, just 
and reasonable. 

The Company has presented evidence in this proceeding that deinonstrates tlie 
Company's rates will remain fair, just and reasonable after the expiration of 
the VDT Surcredit mechanism. Following the expiration of tlie surcredit 
nlechanisin aiid the coinpletion of the cost ainortization, custoiners will begin 
to effectively receive 100% of the gross savings froin t l ~ e  VDT initiative 
effective April 1, 2006 because tlie savings to custonlers would offset other 
increases in tlle cost of providing service such that base rates remain constant. 

111 tlle klntter oJ Arr~lunl Enrtri~rgs SIrnt.i~lg hleclrmrisn~ Filing ofL.ortis,~ille Gns ntld Electric C O I I I ~ ~ I ~ ~ ,  Case No 2001 -054; A~ltrrml 
Enn~itrgs Sllnritrg MecAn~li,sttt Filittg of Kentrrch~~ Utilities Co~trprnl)~, Case No 2001 -055; Applicntion of Ke~ltrtclcy Utrlities Co~trpntiy 
for 011 Orcier Approvirlg Revised Depmcintiot~ Rntes, Case No. 2001 -140; Applicntio~l ofL.oltisville Gns ntrd Electric Cotrrpml)~ for nrl 
01 der Appro~i~rg Revi.sed D ~ I J I  eciotiotr Rntes, Case No 2001 -141; Joitlt Applicntio~l o j  L.olti,sville Gns otld Electric Co~trpntry nrtd 
Ket~trtcky Utilities Cot t tpn~!~~ for ntt Order App~~ovit~g Proposed Deferred Debits nrld Declori~lg the Arrlortizotio~l of the Defet t ed 
Debits to be Inclrrcied in Enr"tli11gs Sltot i~rg hfecl~o~risrtr, Case No 2001-169, Commission's Older dated Decetliber 3, 2001 
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The Company goes on to stipulate on page 6 of Mr. Blake's direct testimony 
that in subsequent base rate cases the Company's net operating inconie will 
not reflect tlze VDT cost amortization or surcredits nor will the Company 
include a pro-fo~ma adjustment to retain the sl~areholders' portion of these 
savings. Just as the Company's pro-forrna analysis filed in this proceeding 
shows that base rates will be at such a level upon expiration of the VDT 
surcredit meclia~lism that effectively provides 100% of the gross VDT savings 
to customers, the Company's next base rate case after that date will directly 
reflect this in the calculation of the Company's revenue requirement. 


